

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

Eric O’Keefe and Wisconsin Club for  
Growth, Incorporated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

John Chisholm, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

No. 14-1822 (consolidated with  
Nos. 14-1888; 14-1899;  
14-2006; 14-2012; 14-2023;  
14-2585)

**MOTION OF WISCONSIN GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY  
BOARD FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. EXPENDITURES FOR PURPOSES OTHER THAN EXPRESS ADVOCACY CAN BE SUBJECT TO REGULATION UNDER WISCONSIN LAW IF COORDINATED WITH A CANDIDATE .....	5
A. The Wisconsin Court of Appeals Concluded That Coordinated Conduct Not Involving Express Advocacy Can Be Treated As “Contributions” Subject To Regulation Under Wisconsin Law .....	6
B. The GAB Has Reaffirmed That Coordinated Conduct Not Involving Express Advocacy Can Be Regulated .....	9
C. The Scope of the John Doe Investigation Embraced Conduct Subject to Regulation Under Wisconsin Law, As Reaffirmed in Op. El B. 00-2 .....	13

D. This Court’s Recent Decision in *Barland II* Has No Impact On Issues Related To Coordinated Expenditures .....17

II. COORDINATED ISSUE ADVOCACY IS NOT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....20

A. The Supreme Court Continues to Recognize That Coordinated Expenditures Can Be Treated As Contributions to a Candidate .....21

B. The *McCutcheon* Decision Has No Bearing On The Law As It Impacts Coordinated Expenditures .....26

C. Sound Reasons Exist for the Continued Distinction Between Independent and Coordinated Expenditures .....29

CONCLUSION .....32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987) .....	27
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652, 110 S. Ct. 1391, 108 L. Ed. 2d 652 (1990) .....	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612, 46 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1976) .....	passim
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876, 175 L. Ed. 2d 753 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Clifton v. Federal Election Commission</i> 114 F.3d 1309 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 518 U.S. 604, 116 S. Ct. 2309, 135 L. Ed. 2d 795 (1996) .....	23
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	26, 30
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431, 121 S. Ct. 2351, 150 L. Ed. 2d 461 (2001) .....	23
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480, 105 S. Ct. 1459, 84 L. Ed. 2d 455 (1985) .....	22, 28
<i>Federal Election Commission v. The Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F.Supp.2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999) .....	passim
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 124 S. Ct. 619, 157 L. Ed. 2d 491 (2003) .....	3, 24



<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1434, 188 L. Ed. 2d 468 (2014) .....	passim
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334, 115 S. Ct. 1511, 131 L. Ed. 2d 426 (1995) .....	22- 23
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377, 120 S. Ct. 897, 145 L. Ed. 2d 886 (2000) .....	23
<i>Shays v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> 528 F.3d 914 (D.C.Cir. 2008) .....	24-25,
<i>Wisconsin Coal. for Voter Participation, Inc. v. State Elections Bd.</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 670, 605 N.W.2d 654 (Ct.App. 1999) .....	6, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	passim
<i>Wis. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	18, 19, 26

## **WISCONSIN LAWS AND STATUTES**

2007 Wisconsin Act 1 .....	5, 10
Opinion El Bd 00-2 .....	passim
Wis.Adm.Code § EIBd [GAB] 1.20 .....	8, 31
Wis.Adm.Code § EIBd [GAB] 1.42 .....	8
Wis. Stat. § 5.05 .....	1, 9, 15
Wis. Stat. § 11.01 .....	2, 8, 18
Wis. Stat. § 11.04 .....	7
Wis. Stat. § 11.06 .....	7

Wis. Stat. § 11.10 .....14, 15, 19

**FEDERAL LAW AND STATUTES**

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 sec. 202.....24, 25

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 sec. 608 .....4

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 sec. 9012 .....22

Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....1

IRS Code § 501 [26 U.S.C. § 501].....17

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....2, 5, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

B.A. Smith, *“Super Pacs” and the Role of “Coordination” in Campaign Finance Law (herein, “Smith”)*, 49 Willamette L. Rev. 603 (2013)21-22, 29
